Worthing Excelsior Cycling Club
e Club 10 mile Time Trial

The Don Lock Evening 10 Memorial Series

, WORTHING Course G10/98

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

Event No 11 — Thursday 29" June 2017

Event Secretary: Rick Hughes
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker

REMEMBER

REAR LIGHTS MANDATORY FOR WECC CLUB EVENTS IN 2017

Report

Last week Nik Allen completed seven rides with an optimum points total of seven. So the season’s title is in the bag
unless someone can manage to match the total of seven wins (with just six events remaining) and in a lower

aggregate time.

Note that the results sheets (as shown on the club website) from weeks 4 and 7 have been altered to reflect the fact
that Ollie McDonald is a member of Tuff Fitty (and not WECC) so some riders in those events will receive one more

point.

Unfortunately there was a problem with the timing this evening.
It appears that all times were understated by 25 seconds.

A results sheet has been produced which reflects this. The sole purpose of the sheet is to show the finishing order,
and consequently the WECC points. The adjusted times cannot be used for any other purpose — particularly personal

bests. The Vets on Standard Points will not be calculated for this event.


http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf

WECC riders in Open Time Trials — Latest Action

Work took precedence on Saturday as both of our riders in Saturday’s Horsham Cycling 10 were DNS.

Two more DNS for the re-routed Old Portlians 25 on Sunday completed the set. Nolan Heather continued his fine form

and was the fastest of our quartet of riders in that event.
Wednesday saw Nik Allen and Mike O’Gorman in action in ...a3crg’s 10 and Colin Barton was another DNS.
Details from these events (and all rides so far in 2017) can be found HERE.

Forthcoming Events

Sun 2 July Blazing Saddles 50 P885/50 Trevor Leeding, lan Cheesman

Sun 2 July SCA /WECC 50 G50/10  Nicole Patterson-Lett, Clive Patterson-Lett,
lan Newbold, Martin Booker, Mike O'Gorman

WECC riders in Road Races

Dom (26th place) and Gavin (DNF) found it tough going in Sunday’s Surrey League 2/3 race at Cutmill.

Gavin did however pick up a few points at Portsmouth Mountbatten Circuit yesterday.

Details/photos from all the road race action for the season can be found HERE .


http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-road-races.html

5 Nik Allen

11 Matt Peel

8 Tony Boness

9 Mike O'Gorman
Rob Charles
15 Jack Churchill
3 Simon Steeles
16 Huw Williams
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1 Jeff Blunsdon

10 7 lan Newbold

11 6 Paul Townsley

12 2 Ben Crick

13 4 Allan Orman

14 12 Phil Frean

15 17 Jon Frost

16 13 John Lucas
NOTE

Finishing Order

Worthing Excelsior CC V46
Redhill CC S32
Blazing Saddles S38
Worthing Excelsior CC V65
Blazing Saddles V51
Brighton Excelsior CC J16
Worthing Excelsior CC V46
Worthing Excelsior CC V49
Worthing Excelsior CC V46
Worthing Excelsior CC V44
Worthing Excelsior CC V68
East Grinstead CC V52
Worthing Excelsior CC V71
Worthing Excelsior CC V62
Redmon CC V50
Worthing Excelsior CC V74

(20:08)
(20:10)
(21:39)
(21:40)
(21:49)
(21:59)
(22:03)
(22:21)
(22:26)
(22:31)
(23:02)
(23:07)
(23:45)
(23:52)
(24:30)
(26:05)

20:33
20:35
22:04
22:05
22:14
22:24
22:28
22:46
22:51
22:56
23:27
23:32
24:10
24:17
24:55
26:30
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THESE ADJUSTED TIMES ARE SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING THE FINISHING ORDER.

THEY SHOULD NOT BE CARRIED FORWARD FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

Event Secretary
Rick Hughes

Very Grateful Thanks To:
Timekeeper (start):

Start Marshal:
Timekeeper (finish):
Recorder:

Course Marshals:
Signage:

Results Service

Assistant Event Secretary
Claire Booker

Pete Logan

Colin Barton

Nathan Gale

Maureen Lock

Sheila Lucas (Findon), Martin Booker (Ashington)
Phil Frean (and Rick Hughes at the Findon end)
Mike O’Gorman
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2017 Series Table

Name Rides O Rides "Il 3 5 g g 6 7 8 9 10 11
Nik Allen 8 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mike O'Gorman 9 26 6 6 7 3 3 2 4 6 2
Huw Williams 9 28 10 10 4 2 8 4 3 3 4
Jeff Blunsdon 9 41 11 15 11 7 4 3 6 5 5
Martin Booker 8 45 5 9 6 6 7 5 9 7

Simon Steeles 9 55 16 12 8 5 16 9 10 8 &
Paul Townsley 7 78 12 14 12 10 13 10 7
Phil Frean 7 97 18 17 12 15 14 12 9
Allan Orman 7 98 19 15 11 18 16 11 8




Name Rides O Rides TSl 1 5 g g 6 7 8 9 10 11
Dominic Maxwell 5 14.0 2 3 1 2 2
Gavin Ash 2 17.5 3 2

Neil Crowther 5 25.2 2 4 1 4 7

Nolan Heather 5 26.6 8 2 2 4
Trevor Leeding 5 36.4 5 5 4 5 7

lan Cheesman 4 36.8 3 5 6 7

David Lear 1 42.0 6

Colin Barton 5 44.8 4 9 6 8 5
Spencer Kirkham 5 57.4 7 7 7 11 9
Andy Haste 4 64.8 7 11 8 11

lan Newbold 6 67.7 9 10 12 9 12 6
Simon Atkinson 1 70.0 10
Tom Jarman 3 72.3 10 11 10

Stephen O'Donnell 2 73.5 9 12

Chris Putnam 6 77.0 13 13 9 10 8 13
Charlie Foster 1 91.0 13

Callumtelo Lelliott 2 98.0 14 14

Clive Patterson-Lett 1 98.0 14

Rick Hughes 2 98.0 15 13

Rome Bhamra 4 98.0 16 13 15 12

Andrew Lock 2 101.5 15 14
Karen McGrath 5 107.8 17 14 16 17 13
John Lucas 5 119.0 22 18 19 16 10
Simon Toppin 4 119.0 19 17 17 15
Harry Pask 6 124.8 21 18 17 14 19 18

Ollie Lane 2 126.0 20 16

Graeme Gill 3 135.3 20 19 19

Marten Matthews 1 140.0 20

Joan Lennon 4 143.5 23 18 20 21

Colin Miller 1 147.0 21
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2017 Series Table - Veterans

Best 7

Partial

Rides +- - 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10 11
Mike O'Gorman 8 +05:43 +05:08 +05:09 +04:27 +05:47 +06:51 +05:39 +05:42 +05:45
Nik Allen 7 +05:20 +05:24  +05:11  +04:47 +05:39  +05:08 +05:37  +05:34
Huw Williams 8 +03:51 +03:.03 +03:10 +03:221 +03:52 +03:42 +04:.00 +04:27  +04:27
Martin Booker 8 +03:47 +03:35 +02:18  +03:20 +0348 +04:20 +03:51 +03:51 +03:44
Jeff Blunsdon 8 +03:25 +02:43  +02:26 +01:52  +03:08 +03:59 +03:49  +03:51  +04:02
Simon Steeles 8 +02:56 +01:30 +02:44 +02:15 +03:20 +01:30  +03:41 +03:26  +03:34



Rides DeSt7  Partial 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10
Dominic Maxwell 5 +04:44 +05:01  +03:58 +04:58  +05:06 +04:35
Paul Townsley 6 +04:40 +04:54  +04:56 +03:52  +04:26 +04:57  +04:52
Karen McGrath 5 +04:23 +04:04 +04:32  +04:47 +03:53  +04:38
Neil Crowther 5 +04:19 +04:17  +04:35 +04:14 +04:47 +03:40
Colin Barton 5 +04:18 +04:29  +03:52  +03:36 +04:50 +04:41
Allan Orman 6 +04:14 +03:42 +03:28  +04:36 +04:31 +04:24  +04:45
Trevor Leeding 5 +03:58 +03:46  +03:20 +03:49 +04:57  +03:58
lan Cheesman 4 +03:57 +04:05 +03:54 +03:49  +03:58
Spencer Kirkham 5 +03:38 +03:31  +03:29 +03:51 +03:39  +03:41
Nolan Heather 5 +03:33 +02:49 +03:17 +04:02 +03:56  +03:42
Chris Putnam 6 +03:10 +03:00 +02:01 +03:50 +03:57 +03:10  +03:03
Stephen O'Donnell 2 +03:06 +02:56 +03:16
Simon Atkinson 1 +02:58 +02:58
Clive Patterson-Lett 1 +02:55 +02:55
lan Newbold 5 +02:54 +02:52 +02:56  +03:15  +02:32  +02:54
Phil Frean 6 +02:52 +02:28  +01:59 +03:05 +02:59  +03:27 +03:16
Andy Haste 4 +02:51 +03:17  +02:59 +03:00 +02:08
Rick Hughes 2 +02:38 +03:07 +02:08
John Lucas 4 +02:04 +01:41 +01:26 +02:05 +03:06
Andrew Lock 2 +02:01 +02:10  +01:52
Rome Bhamra 4 +01:59 +01:49 +01:59  +02:17  +01:52
Marten Matthews 1 -00:11 -00:11
Joan Lennon 4 -00:15 01:16 -01:43 +00:33  +01:25
Colin Miller 1 01:28 -01:28
Graeme Gill 3 -02:25 -01:48  -04:04 -01:22



