

Worthing Excelsior Cycling Club



Club 10 mile Time Trial The Don Lock Evening 10 Memorial Series

Course G10/98

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations



Event No 11 - Thursday 29th June 2017

Event Secretary: Rick Hughes Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker

REMEMBER

REAR LIGHTS MANDATORY FOR WECC CLUB EVENTS IN 2017



COURSE SAFETY NOTICES

Report

Last week Nik Allen completed seven rides with an optimum points total of seven. So the season's title is in the bag unless someone can manage to match the total of seven wins (with just six events remaining) and in a lower aggregate time.

Note that the results sheets (as shown on the club website) from weeks 4 and 7 have been altered to reflect the fact that Ollie McDonald is a member of Tuff Fitty (and not WECC) so some riders in those events will receive one more point.

=====

Unfortunately there was a problem with the timing this evening.

It appears that all times were understated by 25 seconds.

A results sheet has been produced which reflects this. The sole purpose of the sheet is to show the finishing order, and consequently the WECC points. The adjusted times cannot be used for any other purpose – particularly personal bests. The Vets on Standard Points will not be calculated for this event.

WECC riders in Open Time Trials – Latest Action

Work took precedence on Saturday as both of our riders in Saturday's Horsham Cycling 10 were DNS.

Two more DNS for the re-routed Old Portlians 25 on Sunday completed the set. Nolan Heather continued his fine form and was the fastest of our quartet of riders in that event.

Wednesday saw Nik Allen and Mike O'Gorman in action in ...a3crg's 10 and Colin Barton was another DNS.

Details from these events (and all rides so far in 2017) can be found HERE.

Forthcoming Events

Sun 2 July	Blazing Saddles 50	P885/50	Trevor Leeding, Ian Cheesman
Sun 2 July	SCA / WECC 50	G50/10	Nicole Patterson-Lett, Clive Patterson-Lett, Ian Newbold, Martin Booker, Mike O'Gorman

WECC riders in Road Races

Dom (26th place) and Gavin (DNF) found it tough going in Sunday's Surrey League 2/3 race at Cutmill.

Gavin did however pick up a few points at Portsmouth Mountbatten Circuit yesterday.

Details/photos from all the road race action for the season can be found $\frac{}{}$ HERE .

Finishing Order

Pos	Rider No	Name	Club	Cat/ Age	Recorded Time	Adjusted Time	WECC Points
1	5	Nik Allen	Worthing Excelsior CC	V46	(20:08)	20:33	1
2	11	Matt Peel	Redhill CC	S32	(20:10)	20:35	
3	8	Tony Boness	Blazing Saddles	S38	(21:39)	22:04	
4	9	Mike O'Gorman	Worthing Excelsior CC	V65	(21:40)	22:05	2
5	14	Rob Charles	Blazing Saddles	V51	(21:49)	22:14	
6	15	Jack Churchill	Brighton Excelsior CC	J16	(21:59)	22:24	
7	3	Simon Steeles	Worthing Excelsior CC	V46	(22:03)	22:28	3
8	16	Huw Williams	Worthing Excelsior CC	V49	(22:21)	22:46	4
9	1	Jeff Blunsdon	Worthing Excelsior CC	V46	(22:26)	22:51	5
10	7	Ian Newbold	Worthing Excelsior CC	V44	(22:31)	22:56	6
11	6	Paul Townsley	Worthing Excelsior CC	V68	(23:02)	23:27	7
12	2	Ben Crick	East Grinstead CC	V52	(23:07)	23:32	
13	4	Allan Orman	Worthing Excelsior CC	V71	(23:45)	24:10	8
14	12	Phil Frean	Worthing Excelsior CC	V62	(23:52)	24:17	9
15	17	Jon Frost	Redmon CC	V50	(24:30)	24:55	
16	13	John Lucas	Worthing Excelsior CC	V74	(26:05)	26:30	10

NOTE

THESE ADJUSTED TIMES ARE SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING THE FINISHING ORDER.

THEY SHOULD NOT BE CARRIED FORWARD FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary

Rick Hughes Claire Booker

Very Grateful Thanks To:

Timekeeper (start): Pete Logan
Start Marshal: Colin Barton
Timekeeper (finish): Nathan Gale
Recorder: Maureen Lock

Course Marshals: Sheila Lucas (Findon), Martin Booker (Ashington)
Signage: Phil Frean (and Rick Hughes at the Findon end)

Results Service Mike O'Gorman

2017 Series Table

•	Name	Rides	Best 7	Rides	Projected 7	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	Nik Allen	8	7			1	1	1				1	1	1	1	1
2	Mike O'Gorman	9	26			6	6	7			3	3	2	4	6	2
3	Huw Williams	9	28			10	10	4	2		8		4	3	3	4
4	Jeff Blunsdon	9	41			11	15	11	7		4		3	6	5	5
5	Martin Booker	8	45			5		9	6		6	7	5	9	7	
6	Simon Steeles	9	55			16	12	8	5		16	9		10	8	3
7	Paul Townsley	7	78			12	14	12	10			13	10			7
8	Phil Frean	7	97			18	17		12		15	14			12	9
9	Allan Orman	7	98			19		15	11			18		16	11	8

Name	Rides	Best 7	Rides	Projected 7	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
Dominic Maxwell			5	14.0		2	3			1	2			2	
Gavin Ash		_	2	17.5		3	2								
Neil Crowther		_	5	25.2	2	4		1			4		7		
Nolan Heather		_	5	26.6		8		3		2			2	4	
Trevor Leeding		_	5	36.4		5	5	4			5	7			
lan Cheesman		_	4	36.8	3					5		6	7		
David Lear		_	1	42.0							6				
Colin Barton		_	5	44.8	4	9	6				8		5		
Spencer Kirkham		_	5	57.4	7	7				7			11	9	
Andy Haste		_	4	64.8	7	11		8				11			
lan Newbold		_	6	67.7	9					10	12	9	12		6
Simon Atkinson		_	1	70.0										10	
Tom Jarman		_	3	72.3			10			11	10				
Stephen O'Donnell		_	2	73.5				9		12					
Chris Putnam		_	6	77.0	13			13		9	10	8	13		
Charlie Foster		_	1	91.0		13									
Callumtelo Lelliott		_	2	98.0			14						14		
Clive Patterson-Lett		_	1	98.0	14										
Rick Hughes		_	2	98.0	15		13								
Rome Bhamra		_	4	98.0		16				13	15	12			
Andrew Lock		_	2	101.5									15	14	
Karen McGrath		_	5	107.8	17					14	16		17	13	
John Lucas		_	5	119.0	22					18			19	16	10
Simon Toppin		_	4	119.0		19				17	17			15	
Harry Pask		_	6	124.8	21	18	17	14			19		18		
Ollie Lane		_	2	126.0	20		16								
Graeme Gill		_	3	135.3		20	19			19					
Marten Matthews			1	140.0							20				
Joan Lennon			4	143.5	23		18			20	21				
Colin Miller		_	1	147.0						21					

2017 Series Table - Veterans

		Rides	Best 7 +/-	Partial +/-	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	Mike O'Gorman	8	+05:43		+05:08	+05:09	+04:27			+05:47	+06:51	+05:39	+05:42	+05:45	
2	Nik Allen	7	+05:20		+05:24	+05:11	+04:47				+05:39	+05:08	+05:37	+05:34	
3	Huw Williams	8	+03:51		+03:03	+03:10	+03:21	+03:52		+03:42		+04:00	+04:27	+04:27	
4	Martin Booker	8	+03:47		+03:35		+02:18	+03:20		+03:48	+04:20	+03:51	+03:51	+03:44	
5	Jeff Blunsdon	8	+03:25		+02:43	+02:26	+01:52	+03:08		+03:59		+03:49	+03:51	+04:02	
6	Simon Steeles	8	+02:56		+01:30	+02:44	+02:15	+03:20		+01:30	+03:41		+03:26	+03:34	

	Rides	Best 7 +/-	Partial +/-	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Dominic Maxwell	5		+04:44		+05:01	+03:58			+04:58	+05:06			+04:35
Paul Townsley	6		+04:40	+04:54	+04:56	+03:52	+04:26			+04:57	+04:52		
Karen McGrath	5		+04:23	+04:04					+04:32	+04:47		+03:53	+04:38
Neil Crowther	5		+04:19	+04:17	+04:35		+04:14			+04:47		+03:40	
Colin Barton	5		+04:18	+04:29	+03:52	+03:36				+04:50		+04:41	
Allan Orman	6		+04:14	+03:42		+03:28	+04:36			+04:31		+04:24	+04:45
Trevor Leeding	5		+03:58		+03:46	+03:20	+03:49			+04:57	+03:58		
Ian Cheesman	4		+03:57	+04:05					+03:54		+03:49	+03:58	
Spencer Kirkham	5		+03:38	+03:31	+03:29				+03:51			+03:39	+03:41
Nolan Heather	5		+03:33		+02:49		+03:17		+04:02			+03:56	+03:42
Chris Putnam	6		+03:10	+03:00			+02:01		+03:50	+03:57	+03:10	+03:03	
Stephen O'Donnell	2		+03:06				+02:56		+03:16				
Simon Atkinson	1		+02:58										+02:58
Clive Patterson-Lett	1		+02:55	+02:55									
Ian Newbold	5		+02:54	+02:52					+02:56	+03:15	+02:32	+02:54	
Phil Frean	6		+02:52	+02:28	+01:59		+03:05		+02:59	+03:27			+03:16
Andy Haste	4		+02:51	+03:17	+02:59		+03:00				+02:08		
Rick Hughes	2		+02:38	+03:07		+02:08							
John Lucas	4		+02:04	+01:41					+01:26			+02:05	+03:06
Andrew Lock	2		+02:01									+02:10	+01:52
Rome Bhamra	4		+01:59		+01:49				+01:59	+02:17	+01:52		
Marten Matthews	1		-00:11							-00:11			
Joan Lennon	4		-00:15	-01:16		-01:43			+00:33	+01:25			
Colin Miller	1		-01:28						-01:28				
Graeme Gill	3		-02:25		-01:48	-04:04			-01:22				